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APPLICANT: R.S.K. INDUSTRIAL (HK) LIMITED       DATE: 17 MAR, 2011 

    FLAT 1012, 10/F, INTERNATIONAL TRADE CENTRE,   

    11 - 19 SHA TSUI ROAD, TSUEN WAN, HONG KONG 

     

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION : MOBILE STRAP WITH PVC CHARM 

STYLE / ITEM NUMBER : PROMOTION ITEMS 

COUNTRY OF ORIGIN : CHINA 

COUNTRY OF DESTINATION : FRANCE 

SUPPLIER / MANUFACTURER : R.S.K. INDUSTRIAL (HK) LIMITED 

BUYER : COMPLEMENT D'OBJET DIRECT 

SAMPLE RECEIVING DATE(S) : 9 MAR, 2011 

TESTING PERIOD  : 9 MAR, 2011  TO  17 MAR, 2011 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

TESTS REQUESTED BY THE APPLICANT RESULT* 

  

Substances of Very High Concern (SVHC) Candidate List Proposed by 

European Chemical Agency (ECHA), 

With reference to Corrigendum to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 and its 

amendments, concerning the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction 

of Chemicals (REACH) 

 

See results in the 

next pages 

 

* The issuance of this report was solely based on the samples submitted by the applicant. And, testing on white coating is 

excluded as per client request. 

-----------  FOR DETAILS, PLEASE REFER TO THE ATTACHED PAGE(S)  ---------- 

SIGNED FOR AND ON BEHALF OF: 

PROFESSIONAL TESTING & CONSULTING LTD. 

 

 

__________________________________ 

VINCENT CHAU 

TECHNICAL MANAGER,  

SECTION OF CHEMICAL TESTING, DIVISION OF CONSUMER PRODUCTS 
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RESULTS : 

 

Test Summary: 

According to the specified scope and analytical techniques, concentrations of all 46 SVHC are <0.1% (w/w) in the 

submitted sample. 

 

46 SVHC Screening 

 

Test Method: 

1. IPC-Screening: Test portion was digested with acid and assisted with microwave, the elements were 

analysed by ICP-OES. 

 

2. GC-MS Screening: Test portion was extracted with organic solvent, the extraction solution was analysed by 

GC-MS. 

 

Chemical Substances CAS No. A B C D E 

Anthracene 120-12-7 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

4, 4' - Diaminodiphenylmethane 101-77-9 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Dibutyl phthalate (DBP) 84-74-2 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Cobalt dichloride ** 7646-79-9 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Diarsenic pentaoxide ** 1303-28-2 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Diarsenic trioxide ** 1327-53-3 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Sodium dichromate, dehydrate ** 7789-12-0 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

5-Tert-butyl-2,4,6-trinitro-m-xylene (musk xylene) 81-15-2 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Bis (2-ethyl(hexyl)phthalate) (DEHP) 117-81-7 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Hexabromocyclododecane (HBCDD) / 

1,3,5,7,9,11-HBCDD 

25637-99-4 / 

3194-55-6 
< 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Short Chain Chlorinated Paraffins (C10-C13) 85535-84-8 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Bis(tributyltin)oxide ** 56-35-9 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Lead hydrogen arsenate ** 7784-40-9 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Triethyl arsenate ** 15606-95-8 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Benzyl butyl phthalate (BBP) 85-68-7 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%
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Diisobutyl phthalate 84-69-5 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

2,4-Dinitrotoluene 121-14-2 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Tris(2-chloroethyl)phosphate 115-96-8 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Anthracene oil 90640-80-5 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Anthracene oil, anthracene paste, distn. Lights 91995-17-4 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Anthracene oil, anthracene paste, anthracene fraction 91995-15-2 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Anthracene oil , anthracene-low 90640-82-7 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Anthracene oil, anthracene paste 90640-81-6 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Coal tar pitch, high temperature 65996-93-2 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Aluminosilicate, Refractory Ceramic Fibres ** 650-017-00-8 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Zirconia Aluminosilicate, Refractory Ceramic Fibres ** 650-017-00-8 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Lead sulfochromate yellow (C.I. Pigment Yellow 34) ** 1344-37-2 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Lead chromate molybdate sulphate red (C.I. Pigment 

Red 104) ** 
12656-85-8 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Lead chromate ** 7758-97-6 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Acrylamide 79-06-1 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Trichloroethylene 79-01-6 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Boric acid** 
10043-35-3/ 

11113-50-1 
< 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Disodium tetraborate, anhydrous** 

1330-43-4/ 

12179-04-3/ 

1303-96-4 

< 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Tetraboron disodium heptaoxide, hydrate** 12267-73-1 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Sodium chromate** 7775-11-3 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Potassium chromate** 7789-00-6 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Ammonium dichromate** 7789-09-5 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Potassium dichromate** 7778-50-9 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Cobalt(II) sulphate** 10124-43-3 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Cobalt(II) dinitrate** 10141-05-6 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Cobalt(II) carbonate** 513-79-1 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Cobalt(II) diacetate** 71-48-7 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%
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2-Methoxyethanol 109-86-4 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

2-Ethoxyethanol 110-80-5 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Chromium trioxide** 1333-82-0 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Acids generated from chromium trioxide and their 

oligomers: 

Chromic acid** 

Dichromic acid** 

Oligomers of chromic acid and dichromic acid** 

7738-94-5 

13530-68-2 
< 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Chemical Substances CAS No. F G H I J 

Anthracene 120-12-7 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

4, 4' - Diaminodiphenylmethane 101-77-9 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Dibutyl phthalate (DBP) 84-74-2 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Cobalt dichloride ** 7646-79-9 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Diarsenic pentaoxide ** 1303-28-2 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Diarsenic trioxide ** 1327-53-3 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Sodium dichromate, dehydrate ** 7789-12-0 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

5-Tert-butyl-2,4,6-trinitro-m-xylene (musk xylene) 81-15-2 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Bis (2-ethyl(hexyl)phthalate) (DEHP) 117-81-7 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Hexabromocyclododecane (HBCDD) / 

1,3,5,7,9,11-HBCDD 

25637-99-4 / 

3194-55-6 
< 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Short Chain Chlorinated Paraffins (C10-C13) 85535-84-8 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Bis(tributyltin)oxide ** 56-35-9 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Lead hydrogen arsenate ** 7784-40-9 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Triethyl arsenate ** 15606-95-8 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Benzyl butyl phthalate (BBP) 85-68-7 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%
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Diisobutyl phthalate 84-69-5 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

2,4-Dinitrotoluene 121-14-2 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Tris(2-chloroethyl)phosphate 115-96-8 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Anthracene oil 90640-80-5 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Anthracene oil, anthracene paste, distn. Lights 91995-17-4 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Anthracene oil, anthracene paste, anthracene fraction 91995-15-2 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Anthracene oil , anthracene-low 90640-82-7 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Anthracene oil, anthracene paste 90640-81-6 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Coal tar pitch, high temperature 65996-93-2 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Aluminosilicate, Refractory Ceramic Fibres ** 650-017-00-8 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Zirconia Aluminosilicate, Refractory Ceramic Fibres ** 650-017-00-8 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Lead sulfochromate yellow (C.I. Pigment Yellow 34) ** 1344-37-2 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Lead chromate molybdate sulphate red (C.I. Pigment 

Red 104) ** 
12656-85-8 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Lead chromate ** 7758-97-6 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Acrylamide 79-06-1 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Trichloroethylene 79-01-6 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Boric acid** 
10043-35-3/ 

11113-50-1 
< 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Disodium tetraborate, anhydrous** 

1330-43-4/ 

12179-04-3/ 

1303-96-4 

< 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Tetraboron disodium heptaoxide, hydrate** 12267-73-1 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Sodium chromate** 7775-11-3 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Potassium chromate** 7789-00-6 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Ammonium dichromate** 7789-09-5 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Potassium dichromate** 7778-50-9 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Cobalt(II) sulphate** 10124-43-3 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Cobalt(II) dinitrate** 10141-05-6 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Cobalt(II) carbonate** 513-79-1 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Cobalt(II) diacetate** 71-48-7 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%
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2-Methoxyethanol 109-86-4 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

2-Ethoxyethanol 110-80-5 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Chromium trioxide** 1333-82-0 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Acids generated from chromium trioxide and their 

oligomers: 

Chromic acid** 

Dichromic acid** 

Oligomers of chromic acid and dichromic acid** 

7738-94-5 

13530-68-2 
< 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1%

Chemical Substances CAS No. K L M 

Anthracene 120-12-7 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

4, 4' - Diaminodiphenylmethane 101-77-9 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

Dibutyl phthalate (DBP) 84-74-2 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

Cobalt dichloride ** 7646-79-9 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

Diarsenic pentaoxide ** 1303-28-2 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

Diarsenic trioxide ** 1327-53-3 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

Sodium dichromate, dehydrate ** 7789-12-0 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

5-Tert-butyl-2,4,6-trinitro-m-xylene (musk xylene) 81-15-2 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

Bis (2-ethyl(hexyl)phthalate) (DEHP) 117-81-7 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

Hexabromocyclododecane (HBCDD) / 

1,3,5,7,9,11-HBCDD 

25637-99-4 / 

3194-55-6 
< 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

Short Chain Chlorinated Paraffins (C10-C13) 85535-84-8 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

Bis(tributyltin)oxide ** 56-35-9 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

Lead hydrogen arsenate ** 7784-40-9 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

Triethyl arsenate ** 15606-95-8 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

Benzyl butyl phthalate (BBP) 85-68-7 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 
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Diisobutyl phthalate 84-69-5 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

2,4-Dinitrotoluene 121-14-2 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

Tris(2-chloroethyl)phosphate 115-96-8 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

Anthracene oil 90640-80-5 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

Anthracene oil, anthracene paste, distn. Lights 91995-17-4 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

Anthracene oil, anthracene paste, anthracene fraction 91995-15-2 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

Anthracene oil , anthracene-low 90640-82-7 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

Anthracene oil, anthracene paste 90640-81-6 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

Coal tar pitch, high temperature 65996-93-2 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

Aluminosilicate, Refractory Ceramic Fibres ** 650-017-00-8 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

Zirconia Aluminosilicate, Refractory Ceramic Fibres ** 650-017-00-8 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

Lead sulfochromate yellow (C.I. Pigment Yellow 34) ** 1344-37-2 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

Lead chromate molybdate sulphate red (C.I. Pigment 

Red 104) ** 
12656-85-8 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

Lead chromate ** 7758-97-6 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

Acrylamide 79-06-1 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

Trichloroethylene 79-01-6 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

Boric acid** 
10043-35-3/ 

11113-50-1 
< 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

Disodium tetraborate, anhydrous** 

1330-43-4/ 

12179-04-3/ 

1303-96-4 

< 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

Tetraboron disodium heptaoxide, hydrate** 12267-73-1 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

Sodium chromate** 7775-11-3 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

Potassium chromate** 7789-00-6 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

Ammonium dichromate** 7789-09-5 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

Potassium dichromate** 7778-50-9 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

Cobalt(II) sulphate** 10124-43-3 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

Cobalt(II) dinitrate** 10141-05-6 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

Cobalt(II) carbonate** 513-79-1 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

Cobalt(II) diacetate** 71-48-7 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 
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A. White Soft Plastic 

B. Red Soft Plastic 

C. Silvery Metal Ring 

D. Silvery Metal cylinder 

E. Red String 

F. Yellowish Green Soft Plastic 

G. Yellowish green String 

H. Orange Soft Plastic 

I.  Orange String 

J. Light Blue Soft Plastic 

K. Light Blue String 

L. Pink Soft Plastic 

M. Pink String 

 

 

- **The substance is calculated by using the test results of element (Ex. Tin, Arsenic, Lead, Cobalt or Cr (VI), 

Molybdenum, Aluminum, Silicon, Zirconium, Boron respectively) (with report limits of 0.1%). If the sample 

contains total Cobalt, it needs further test the Chlorine content to make sure whether it includes Cobalt dichloride 

or not. 

 

- The SVHC concentration is based on the assessment of the result and the characteristic of material. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2-Methoxyethanol 109-86-4 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

2-Ethoxyethanol 110-80-5 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

Chromium trioxide** 1333-82-0 < 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 

Acids generated from chromium trioxide and their 

oligomers: 

Chromic acid** 

Dichromic acid** 

Oligomers of chromic acid and dichromic acid** 

7738-94-5 

13530-68-2 
< 0.1% < 0.1% < 0.1% 
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PHOTOGRAPH APPENDIX 

 

Photograph of the submitted sample said to be MOBILE STRAP WITH PVC CHARM: 

 

 
 

******************************************************************************************************************************** 

End of Report 
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